VALK EA

w GARDEN BUILDINGS

Installation manual

Log cabin UTAH 3

Width 445 x Depth 295 cm

Log thickness 28 mm

The producer shall have the right to make technical changes to the product e Technische Anderungen vorbehalten e Le
producteur réserve le droit d’effectuer des modifications techniques au produit e Il produttore mantiene il diritto di apportare
modifiche tecniche al prodotto e Reservado el derecho a modificaciones técnicas e Produsent forbeholder seg retten til & endre
tekniske egenskaper ved produktet e Alle rechten en technische wijzigingen voorbehouden



Installation manual - English

1 General information

Dear client,

We are glad that you have decided in favour of our garden house!

Please read the assembly manual carefully before proceeding with the house installation! You
will thus avoid problems and will not waste time.

Recommendations:

» Keep the house package until its complete assembly in a dry place, but not in direct contact with
the ground, protected from weather conditions (moisture, the sun, etc.). Do not keep the house
package in a heated room!

» When selecting the garden house location, make sure that the house will not be subjected to
extreme weather conditions (areas of strong snowfall or winds); otherwise you should attach the
house (for instance, with anchors) to the subsoil.

Al

Warranty

Your house is made from high quality fir and delivered in the natural (unprocessed) form. If, despite
our thorough inspection, you should have complaints, please submit the filled out control sheet and
purchase invoice to the product seller.

ATTENTION: Please be sure to keep the documentation accompanying the house package! The
control sheet includes the control number of the house. We can only review complaints if you
submit the control number of the house to the seller!

The warranty does not cover:

» Peculiarities of wood as a natural material
Wooden details already painted (processed with a wood preservative)
Wooden details containing whole branches that do not endanger the stability of the house

Colour tone variations caused by wood structure differences that do not influence wood lifetime

YV V V V

Wooden details containing (caused by drying) small cracks/gaps that do not pass through and do
not influence the structure of the house

Y

Twisted wooden details if they can nevertheless be installed

» Roof and floor boards that may have on their concealed surfaces some non-planed areas, colour
differences and waning

» Complaints resulting from an incompetent manner of the installation of the house or the house
subsiding due to an incompetently made foundation

» Complaints caused by introducing self-initiative changes to the house, such as the deformation of
wooden details and doors/windows due to an incompetent manner of wood processing; the
attachment of storm braces too rigidly, doorframes being screwed onto wall logs, etc.

The complaints covered by the warranty are satisfied to the extent of replacing the
deficient/faulty material. All other demands will be excluded!



Installation manual - English

Garden house painting and maintenance

Wood is a natural material, growing and adapting depending on weather conditions. Large and small
cracks, colour tone differences and changes, as well as a changing structure of wood are not errors,
but a result of wood growing and a peculiarity of wood as a natural material.

Unprocessed wood (except for foundation joists) becomes greyish after having been left untouched for
a while, and can be turn blue and become mouldy. To protect the wooden details of your garden
house, you must immediately process them with a wood preservative.

We recommend that you cover the floor boards in advance with a colourless wood impregnation
agent, especially the bottom sides of the boards, to which you will no longer have access when the
house is assembled. Only this will prevent moisture penetration.

We definitely recommend that you also process the doors and windows with a wood impregnation
agent, and do that namely both inside and outside! Otherwise the doors and windows can become
twisted.

After the house assembly is completed, we recommend for the conclusive finishing a weather
protection paint that will protect wood from moisture and UV radiation.

When painting, use high quality tools and paints, follow the paint application manual and
manufacturer’'s safety and usage instructions. Never paint a surface in strong sunlight or rainy
weather. Consult a specialist regarding paints suitable for unprocessed softwood and follow the paint
manufacturer’s instructions.

Having been properly painted, your garden house’s lifetime will increase substantially. We recommend
that you inspect the house thoroughly once every six months.

2 Preparation for assembly

Tools and preparation of components

To assemble the garden house, you will need the following tools:

=
et Y assembly aid ladder

g water-level ¢ screwdriver
y knife % . %
measuring tape

2 drill

ADVICE: To avoid splinters, we recommend that you wear the corresponding protective gloves during
the assembly process.

We wish you total success with the garden house installation and
much joy with this house for many years to come!




Pos SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE -ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATION pes | Profte | Length
"FRAB28-4529" (mm) (mm)
001 . ) 1 28x57 4450
002 18 28x 11k 4450
03 | | | 1| 28x120 | 4850
004 — 2 28x55 479
005 ————— 1 28x55 1073
006 ] 32 28x114 479
007 — 16 28x114 1073
008 1 28x14 4850
009 LR ) 1 28x53 4850
010 ] 51 28x11k 2894
= | 1 TT —— 0
WA-1 ] — - ] 010 1
7894
= 1 T 1T —— o
WB-1 S - il ] 010 1
2894
= I ] 1T —
WC-1 S - - ] 010 1
2894
Foundafion- Fundament- Fendafion- Fondazione- Vigas de cimentacion
AR2 2 L5xk5 L4LQ
Foundafion- Fundament- Fondation- Fondazione- Vigas de cimentacion
AR1 3 L5x45 2850
Covering board- Deckbreft- Madrier de couverfure- Tavola di coperfura- Liston de cubierta
(oB6 2 95x16 2160
Covering board- Deckbreff- Madrier de couverfure- Tavola di coperfura- Liston de cubierfa
(oB3 2 95x16 210
Covering board- Deckbreff- Madrier de couverfure- Tavela di coperfura- Lisfon de cubierfa
(oB2 b 95x16 1995
Covering board- Deckbreff- Madrier de couverfure- Tavela di coperfura- Lisfon de cubierfa
CoB7 2 70x19 4890
Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverfure- Tavela di coperfura- Liston de cubierfa
(oB1 2 70x19 3400
Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverfure- Tavela di coperfura- Liston de cubierfa
(oB5 2 L5x16 2160
Covering board- Deckbreff- Madrier de couverfure- Tavola di coperfura- Liston de cubierfa
CoB4 2 L5x16 210
Post- Pfosten- Poteau- Montante- Poste
Pst2 3 L5x45 2150
Post- Pfosten- Poteau- Montante- Poste
Pst1 3 L5xk5 2100
=] © |Object name “FRAB28-4529" Page 1/3




SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATION Pes Profile | Length

Pas "FRAB28-4529" (mm) (mm)

Rafling Board- Gelander- Barre de rambarde- Tavola di ringhiera- 1abla de barandilla

Raik | 2 19x 114 4890

Rafling Board- Gelander- Barre de rambarde- Tavola di ringhiera- 1abla de barandilla

e\
Rai2 | P | 2| 9t | 3500

Ralling Board- Gelander- Barre de rambarde- Tavola di ringhiera- Tabla de barandilla

Rai3 | | R | 2| 19x105 | 4890
Rafling Board- Gelander- Barre de rambarde- Tavola di ringhiera- 1abla de barandilla
Rail | | ) RN | 2| 19x105 | 3500

SupporT brace- STufzleiste- BaguefTe de supporf- Listello di supporfo- Lisfon de soporte

SP2 ] 6 L4x195 260
Support brace- SFufzleiste- Baguetfe de supporf- Listello di supporfo- LisFon de soporfe

SP1 — 6 45x70 290
Support brace- STurzleiste- BaguetTe de support- Listello di supporfo- LisFon de soporfe

SP3 = 6 32x40 218

Tender post- Tenderleiste- T-poste- Rinforze- Refuerzo
TP1 L 19x28 1880
Purlin- Dachpfeffe- Arbaletrier- Arcarecdo- (orrea
PR - - . = 3| bhx120 | 4850
RB11 Roof board- Dachbre’rf- Madrier du teit- Tavela - cc 89516 3290
tetto- Tabla de tejado
REL-1 Roof edge reinforcement- Dachrandleiste- Baguette ;/éfﬁ ) xS 2425

en bordure du teit- Rinforzo bordo fefto- Refuerzo borde fejado

Side slat - Randleiste - Baguette en bordure -
Listello bordo 5

SiS5-1 2 28x45 911

Side slat - Randleiste - Baguette en bordure -

SIS>T | stello bordo 5

Vi 28x45 1576

i -Fixing kit- Befestigungssef- Moyens de fixation- | USE
im ,
Materiale di fissaggio- Kit de fijacion

%gkn?ky Cylinder- Zylinderschloss- Serrure a mortaiser-

TU28-13R; U28-24L
30/35 | Serratura a cilindro- Bombin- 30.35 : '

QULKat | Door fittings- Tirbeschlag- Ferrure- Ferramenta

auLlj | Deor fittings- Tirbeschlag- Ferrure- Ferramenta

2 | TU28-13R; U28-24L
NkHOBE | porta- Manilla puerta- QULIinkHOBE '

arsiﬁ/ri\\;a Keeper- Schliessblech- Tole- Lamiera- Aldaba de
astus120| candado

1| TU28-13R

U2 | L-iron- Winkel- Angle -Angolo- Angulo 20x20x40 21| ARxsWall

QNUL

04040 | L-iron- Winkel- Angle -Angolo- Angulo 40x40x40 6 | ARZ+AR1

QNAZ

25077 | Nail- Nagel- Clou- Chiodo- Clavo- 2.5x50mm 300 [ RB1-1

UBLS | Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 25x16mm

(515;532—,\1 Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 3.5x25mm Zn

140

QKR3

5x407N Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 3.5x40mm 120 | CoB2; ... CoB6

)%}6% Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 3x30mm

——
eHOBEk | porta- Manilla puerta- QULKateHOBEK % 2| TUZ8-TR; Uz8-24L
&
(>
7
P—
Pr—
NS
P——

14 | RE1-1

] © |Object name "FRAB28-4529" Page 2/3




Pos SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE -ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATION Pes
"FRAB28-4529"
TP1(68
QK@ | Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4.5x50mm p— 730 Raixf (;B o
Wall+Pst1
[SESOAZ_N Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4.5x60mm P 460 W:thi’rZ
QKR4 o . SiS5-1: SiS5-2
— _ _ - - - L, W !
Sy 707N Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 4.5x70mm 30 P3P
QKRS g . TU28-13R (&)
907N Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 5x90mm P 34 alleSPIT8): WalleSP2
QKR6x Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vite- Tornillo- 6x120mm NVI 15 ARx 6]
120ZN PR1  (9)
Door - Tir - Porte - Porta-Puerta 1500x1873 1
B
g b M,“'!!l
1400x1803mm
TU28
-13R
il
! ! A
;! 1]
Door - Tir - Porte - Porta-Puerta 835x1873 1
H L]
735x1803mm
U28-24L
§ |
g
] © |Object name "FRAB28-4529" Page 3/3




2950

4850

200

28

4394

28

2894

a a a a a a
%) V) v} %) V) v}
T 1 i
b.26m? 8.38m2
83.5x1873 150x187 3
=== X
o~ o~ ~ o~ ~ o~
o o o O a o
v} %) e} ) V) v}




57

608¢
L6l

05Ty
6LY A eLol LLS 6LY
EEmm EEmm EEmm

T - - oL e
300 L00 900 ¢
800 L00 900 i
900 L00 900 S
300 L00 900 g
300 L00 900 L
900 . [0 900 g
900 = = I E =4 3 0| 6
900 (|15 - — LOO ([~ A = 9001— LS 01
900 (][5 L00 N 900 5 L
800 L00 900 4!
300 L00 900 €l
800 L00 900 i
300 L00 900 ql
300 L00 900 9]
300 L00 900 Ll
200 8l

6l
=— = —| 0¢

| - |

0987




0S%Y

wweg

il

00

00

00

¢00

00

¢00

00

00

[45d

1154

00

1154

00

00

00

00

¢00

00

Bl
Bl

£00 ]

TS
IS
€ds]

€00

€dS
€dS

T

0498

+—1




602¢

=”.”_

OO OO OO OO OO oo oo

T T T T T T T T— T T— v— —— v— ——

L6l

5%

zF

2894
2922

®

2894

N~ DOLN-FTMN— D
—— — — —

T~ —

OO LN~F M —

L

28

@




3390

604¢

L6l

T T T T T T T T T T— T— T— ~— v—— ——

57

zF

2894
2922

®

2894

N~ DOLN-FTMN— D

e e e OO O LN ~F M AN —

<c
=
=

L

28

@







AR1
AR2

3,5x25
6x120

AR N W

pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs




Pst1 3 pcs
Pst2 3 pcs
001 1 pcs
004 2 pcs
005 1 pcs
010 3 pcs
% 21 pcs
5x25 84 pcs
4,5x60 20 pcs
1 Pst1 1 pstr
/ 1 pst1
7 : /
-
Pst2
Pst2
Pst2
001
A /
010 010 010
7o,
004
005

004




TP1
002

006 32
007 16
010 48
4,5x50 68
4,5x60 384
010 T 010
%: ///ﬁ
/ ————
%1 
—
/  ———
/ E—
I —
\EEEE
I —
006
007

S
S
N

8

06

W

010

TP1

®

®

€]




§57x8¢

0£X5"%

—\ 06X

0CXe

sid zxz
9xs'z

0f/apoW [3p epuU0Ias e 3JelieA ouossod aya10ads a7 4
Jeiquies apand ug1oesy129dss e ‘ojapow [ap opusIpuadaq
anby129ds a[apow 3f UO|aS 431N JUSANSd SUOIIEI1}109dS STT 4
uIas YaIIparyasiaiun j[apopy yaeu af usuugy uoieyijizads aid 4
Jopouw 214123ds ay3 uo Suipuadap Aiea Aew uoi3eIl4123ds oy 4

06X5



TUz28-13R 1
U28-241 1




WA-1
wB-1
wC-1
002
003
008
009
4,5x60

N NN

pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs
pcs

wC-1







SP1

6 pcs
SP2 6 pcs
SP3 6 pcs
4,5x70 12 pcs
5x90 30 pcs
i
——
e —
)/
I —
———
I ——
——
N —
5x90
AR
[ —1H ;U;J ) n Sp2
S
wn < oY
Q ~ S
| ) ] SP3
/7 5x90
/ﬂ
| , .
® ~
4,5x70




RB-1 55 pcs
RET-1 2 pcs
2,5x50 300 pcs
Ix30 14 pcs

N

]
I J%
4

[

L]
1]
[I17
W//
A

RE1-1 /E‘il

RB1-1




%%////

R
3i7

3i4

i4

R
3i7

S
— |




CoB1 2 pcs
CoB2 4 pes
CoB3 2 pes
CoB4 2 pes
CoBS 2 pes
CoBS 2 pes
CoB7 2 pes
35x40 120  pcs
45x50 38 pcs
C
— :\ —
E —— :E S —
— i — =
e — —— lB—— ——
— —— [i— | —
— H—————| —— E— (0B?2
— i __
=l |j—— —
. s I |
QQA;ijdﬂ (oB2
E E (oB1
45x50 /T a
(087

__—
__—
/

(oB2

(oB4




	1. kontrleht FR-EL-PAV-maja eng-ger-fra-ita-esp-nl-no-dk
	3. esileht FR-maja eng-ger-fra-ita-esp-no-nl
	FR_tekstiosa_ENG-DE-FRA-IT-ESP_NO_yld.pdf
	FR_tekstiosa_ESP_yld.pdf
	 Estimado cliente,
	 Garantía 
	 Pintado y mantenimiento de la casa
	2 Preparativos para el ensamblado 
	Herramientas y la preparación de los componentos



	FR_tekstiosa_NL_yld.pdf
	Algemene informatie
	Geachte klant,
	Garantie
	Tuinhuis, schilderen en onderhoud

	Voorbereiding voor montage
	Gereedschappen en voorbereiding van de onderdelen
	Fundering

	Tuinhuis assemblage
	Basisstructuur (Funderingsbalken)
	Wanden
	Deur en raam
	Topbalken
	Dak
	Vloer
	Stormankers (NB! Zijn in sommige pakketten niet inbegrepen!)
	Algemeen advies:





